

Gross sales, net sales and amounts outstanding of debt securities issued by residents
Classification by category of securities

€ million nominal value

Period	Bank debt securities						Corporate bonds (Non-MFIs)					Public debt securities
	Total	Total	Mortgage Pfandbriefe	Public Pfandbriefe	Bank debt securities issued by special purpose credit institutions	Other bank debt securities	Total 1	Non-financial corporations	Insurance corporations	Other financial intermediaries 1 2		
Gross sales												
2019	1,285,541	783,977	38,984	9,587	607,900	127,504	94,367	47,261	2,800	44,306	407,197	
2020 4	1,870,084	778,411	39,548	18,327	643,380	77,156	184,206	143,418	7,863	32,925	907,466	
2021	1,658,004	795,271	41,866	17,293	648,996	87,116	139,775	99,843	7,139	32,793	722,958	
2022	1,683,265	861,989	66,811	11,929	700,062	83,188	169,680	121,271	8,266	40,142	651,596	
2023	1,705,524	937,757	45,073	12,633	782,969	97,082	153,128	116,785	6,693	29,651	614,639	
2023 Apr.	129,401	69,020	2,954	543	60,740	4,783	10,608	9,683	423	503	49,772	
May	169,866	97,645	4,531	760	83,511	8,844	16,336	13,379	–	2,958	55,885	
June	171,957	84,953	3,264	1,556	70,601	9,532	21,526	14,158	1,314	6,053	65,478	
July	121,578	53,812	2,876	130	43,776	7,031	11,927	10,151	350	1,857	53,632	
Aug.	142,211	82,749	3,085	1,013	71,729	6,922	10,064	8,752	237	1,075	49,397	
Sep.	152,408	82,679	3,337	550	71,155	7,637	18,722	8,434	2,956	7,333	51,007	
Oct.	132,402	83,350	1,697	2,557	71,328	7,769	10,151	7,270	485	2,396	38,901	
Nov.	125,657	72,915	7,203	1,354	57,521	6,837	8,850	6,855	–	1,995	43,892	
Dec.	81,025	55,000	1,834	1,453	46,549	5,164	4,722	4,009	54	659	21,302	
2024 Jan.	151,286	89,021	6,405	1,630	70,605	10,380	14,833	9,089	1,397	4,347	47,433	
Feb.	148,430	79,876	3,301	2,051	63,439	11,086	7,181	6,466	270	446	61,373	
Mar.	124,684	62,659	5,081	608	45,393	11,577	11,709	10,687	78	942	50,316	
Apr.	150,134	84,574	5,951	1,213	66,287	11,124	13,211	10,201	972	2,038	52,349	
May	143,772	78,454	1,463	1,027	66,133	9,831	12,228	9,348	1,788	1,092	53,091	
Net sales												
2019	59,719	28,750	13,098	– 3,728	26,263	– 6,885	30,449	17,060	2,241	11,148	519	
2020 4	473,795	28,147	8,661	8,816	22,067	– 11,398	49,536	36,852	5,135	7,549	396,113	
2021	210,231	52,578	17,821	7,471	22,973	4,314	35,531	23,380	3,019	9,131	122,123	
2022	135,853	36,883	23,894	– 9,399	15,944	6,444	30,671	14,311	2,619	13,742	68,299	
2023	190,577	78,764	10,184	– 791	46,069	23,303	– 34	209	1,909	– 2,152	111,848	
2023 Apr.	– 26,464	– 2,812	1,244	– 5	– 3,074	– 976	– 3,714	– 98	93	– 3,709	– 19,938	
May	40,674	26,575	1,932	254	20,562	3,826	– 2,259	501	–	– 1,758	11,840	
June	25,517	– 7,752	– 509	11	– 9,065	1,811	7,559	2,420	1,200	3,939	25,710	
July	30,229	700	– 53	110	– 502	1,146	– 734	1,027	–	– 1,761	30,263	
Aug.	15,869	9,610	2,930	541	7,387	– 1,249	– 1,249	732	5	– 2,528	8,050	
Sep.	12,991	– 6,384	28	– 809	– 4,706	– 897	8,074	– 281	2,798	5,558	11,300	
Oct.	– 7,927	– 1,596	– 2,527	– 1,529	– 895	3,356	– 2,197	– 63	– 1,443	– 690	– 4,135	
Nov.	30,649	13,427	4,984	904	7,149	391	– 4,018	– 2,611	– 21	– 1,386	21,239	
Dec.	– 11,217	10,301	308	1,288	9,314	– 609	– 4,873	– 2,769	– 9	– 2,096	– 16,644	
2024 Jan.	4,841	4,209	– 569	1,400	– 2,865	6,243	4,372	2,954	908	510	– 3,740	
Feb.	12,862	7,348	1,102	1,691	– 522	5,078	– 2,312	– 696	32	– 1,648	7,827	
Mar.	17,943	13,538	1,459	– 498	8,865	3,713	3,784	4,470	20	– 708	620	
Apr.	– 9,914	– 10,653	– 2,897	– 1,562	– 14,334	2,346	4,972	4,984	575	– 586	– 4,233	
May	7,170	3,978	– 1,388	77	2,782	2,508	3,723	4,069	1,519	– 1,864	– 532	
Amounts outstanding												
2019 3	3,149,373	1,222,911	174,188	47,712	696,325	304,686	342,325	177,035	22,087	143,203	1,584,136	
2020 5	4 3,545,200	4 1,174,817	183,980	55,959	687,710	4 247,169	379,342	4 222,350	28,254	128,738	1,991,040	
2021	3,781,975	1,250,777	202,385	63,496	731,068	253,828	414,791	243,876	31,614	139,302	2,116,406	
2022	3,930,390	1,302,028	225,854	54,199	761,047	260,928	441,234	254,012	34,480	152,742	2,187,127	
2023	4,131,592	1,384,958	237,099	54,312	806,808	286,739	441,742	253,783	36,172	151,786	2,304,892	
2023 Apr.	3,977,194	1,330,812	228,764	52,910	772,714	276,424	436,591	254,341	33,854	148,396	2,209,790	
May	4,027,974	1,364,889	230,966	53,237	799,875	280,811	439,299	254,948	35,290	150,309	2,223,786	
June	4,052,214	1,354,415	230,474	53,223	788,438	282,281	446,780	257,331	35,161	154,288	2,251,019	
July	4,077,718	1,354,010	231,454	53,389	786,384	282,783	446,064	258,239	35,121	152,704	2,277,644	
Aug.	4,095,643	1,365,614	234,566	53,961	795,808	281,279	444,711	259,283	35,290	150,137	2,285,319	
Sep.	4,117,795	1,365,365	234,599	53,128	796,782	280,856	453,037	259,136	38,080	155,821	2,299,393	
Oct.	4,110,219	1,362,975	231,537	52,084	794,730	284,623	450,654	259,140	36,572	154,941	2,296,591	
Nov.	4,139,444	1,373,679	236,596	53,034	798,461	285,588	446,199	256,297	36,228	153,674	2,319,566	
Dec.	4,131,592	1,384,958	237,099	54,312	806,808	286,739	441,742	253,783	36,172	151,786	2,304,892	
2024 Jan.	4,140,092	1,394,649	236,671	55,735	808,508	293,736	446,559	256,957	37,277	152,324	2,298,884	
Feb.	4,152,812	1,401,409	237,658	57,450	807,692	298,609	444,310	256,277	37,406	150,627	2,307,093	
Mar.	4,173,121	1,415,363	239,096	56,960	816,963	302,344	448,012	260,737	37,443	149,830	2,309,746	
Apr.	4,169,790	1,408,556	242,090	55,474	805,788	305,203	453,941	266,624	38,135	149,180	2,307,292	
May	4,176,649	1,410,378	240,617	55,574	807,179	307,008	457,427	270,457	39,607	147,361	2,308,844	

1 Including cross-border financing within groups from January 2011. 2 Non-monetary financial institutions (excluding insurance corporations) as well as financial auxiliaries. Including captive financial institutions from January 2015 onwards. 3 Sectoral reclassification of issuers or debt securities. 4 Adjustments due to the change in the

country of residence of the issuers or debt securities. 5 Methodological changes since January 2020. — The figures for the most recent date are provisional. Revisions are not specially marked.